

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAKOTA RESOURCE COUNCIL *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR** *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants

Case No. 1:22-cv-1853-CRC

WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Western Energy Alliance (the Alliance) respectfully submits this Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and Local Rules 7(a), 7(h)(2), and 7(n) for the United States District Court for the District of Columbia. Alliance concurrently submits a Combined Statement of Points and Authorities in Support of Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment, including a statement of facts with references to the administrative record, and a proposed order.

Alliance respectfully requests that this Court grant summary judgment in its favor and dismiss Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint for Declaratory Judgment and Injunctive Relief (ECF No. 33).

Respectfully submitted this 8th day of April 2023.

/s/ Bret Sumner

Bret Sumner (DC Bar # 464494)

bsumner@bwenergylaw.com

Malinda Morain, *Pro Hac Vice*

mmorain@bwenergylaw.com

Theresa Sauer, *Pro Hac Vice*

tsauer@bwenergylaw.com

BEATTY & WOZNIAK, P.C.

1675 Broadway, Suite 600

Denver, CO 80202-4692

Telephone: 303-407-4499

Fax: 800-886-6566

*Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor
Western Energy Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 3

I. The Mineral Leasing Act and Federal Land Policy and Management Act..... 3

II. NEPA Compliance for the Multi-Phased Federal Onshore Oil and Gas Program 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. BLM Took a Hard Look at GHG Emissions and Potential Effects in Full Compliance with NEPA 6

 A. BLM’s Robust Analysis of GHG Emissions is Fully Supported by the Administrative Record, and in Full Compliance with NEPA..... 6

 1. BLM Used a Reasonable Approach to Take a Hard Look at GHG Emissions and Climate Change..... 6

 2. BLM’s Analysis of Climate Effects Complied Fully with NEPA 10

 3. BLM Analyzed Cumulative Impacts of the Challenged Lease Sales in Full Compliance with NEPA..... 18

 B. BLM’s Methodologies to Evaluate and Provide Context to Potential Climate Impacts from GHG Emissions are Rational and Must be Afforded Significant Discretion 19

 1. Methodology for Social Cost of Carbon and GHGs 20

 2. BLM is Not Required to Use a Carbon Budget to Frame and Inform its NEPA Analyses 21

 3. BLM Utilized the MAGICC Model to Provide Additional Context for Potential Climate Impacts 23

II. BLM’s Decision to Issue a FONSI Complied with NEPA..... 23

 A. Legal Framework 24

 B. BLM’s Lease Sale EAs Comply with NEPA; No Substantial Questions Arise that Trigger the Need for an EIS..... 25

 C. BLM’s Decision Not to Prepare an EIS is Harmless Error 27

III. BLM Complied Fully with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Air Canada v. DOT</i> , 148 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Biodiversity Conservation Alliance, et al.</i> , 174 IBLA 1 (2008)	29
<i>Colorado Env'tl. Coal.</i> , 165 IBLA 221 (2005)	30
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Dep't. of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	19, 24
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Haaland</i> , 59 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2023)	22
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	30
<i>Gardner v. United States</i> , 638 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Haw. Longline Ass'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	24
<i>Intrepid Potash – New Mexico, LLC</i> , 176 IBLA 110 (2008)	29
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. DOI</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>La. Public Serv. Com v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	3
<i>Los Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Marsh</i> , 956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Mayo v. Reynolds</i> , 875 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>N. Alaska Env'tl. Ctr. v. Kempthorne</i> , 457 F.3d 969(9th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>N. Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Nat'l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	29

Park Cty. Res. Council v. Dep’t of Agric.,
817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987) 5, 26

PDK Labs., Inc. v. U.S. DEA,
362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 27

Pub. Empls. for Env’tl. Responsibility v. United States DOI,
832 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 20

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 24

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar,
661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 30

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. BLM,
CV 16-21-GF-BMM, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49635, 2018 WL 1475470
(D. Mont. March 26, 2018)..... 20

Western Watersheds Project Defenders of Wildlife,
188 IBLA 250 (2016) 29

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
502 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 7, 24, 26

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt,
No. 1:19-cv-00505-RB-SCYY, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149785 (D.N.M. Aug. 18, 2020) 20

WildEarth Guardians v. BLM,
8 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 22

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 9, 22

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 7, 9, 13, 20, 22

Wilderness Workshop v. BLM,
342 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Colo. 2018)..... 20

Wildlands Defense,
192 IBLA 383 (2018) 29

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005)..... 24

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 181..... 2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 24

42 U.S.C. § 7401..... 4, 30

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12)..... 3

43 U.S.C. § 1702(l)..... 2, 3

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) 4
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b) 28
5 U.S.C. § 706 27
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 24

Other Authorities

86 Fed. Reg. 7307 (January 20, 2021) 16

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.28 25
40 C.F.R. §§ 52.320–52.353 30
40 C.F.R. Parts 50–99 30
43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-2(a) 3
49 C.F.R. 60 4
